Combining all development assumptions of the Applicant reviewed in this document, a well as some

calculations that slightly vary from Applicant math – namely the likely property tax generated by the

development based on cost of replacement – project ROI without a MUPTE is calculated to be 4.4%.

4.4% is certainly below the rule-of-thumb minimum ROI of 6% for a project to get lending and/or

equity investment. The project without a MUPTE would be considered a challenging project to finance

and/or would require very patient capital for equity investment.

PNW ECONOMICS figures vary a bit from Applicant documentation, namely in attribution of taxable

land value to portions of the project, whether residential or retail. This report also estimates that

property tax owed on the project will be slightly higher than what the Applicant has estimated. This

greater tax owed in this analysis would only serve to show the MUPTE is more consequential than

what the Applicant demonstrates.

Jackstraw Project Pro Forma WITH MUPTE
Table 9 reports the Return on Investment (Cost) pro forma for the Jackstraw project with a MUPTE.

All operations findings are the same as the Without MUPTE scenario, except for the addition of the

Residential Retail Total

Income

Lease Income $9,159,010 $614,250 $9,773,260

Other Income $1,002,453 $237,950 $1,240,403

Less: Vacancy Loss ($508,073) ($42,610) ($550,683)

Gross Income $9,653,390 $809,590 $10,462,980

Expenses

Pre-Tax Operating Expenses ($1,534,570) ($75,056) ($1,609,626)

Property Taxes ($1,177,614) ($42,625) ($1,220,239)

MUPTE Awarded $0 $0 $0

Capital Reserves ($62,600) $0 ($62,600)

Total Operating Expenses ($2,774,784) ($117,681) ($2,892,465)

Net Operating Income (NOI) $6,878,606 $691,909 $7,570,515

Total Development Cost $171,197,197

Return on Investment (Cost) - NO MUPTE 4.4%

34

Page 9
Prepared for: City of Bend
Prepared by: PNW Economics, LLC
Financial Feasibility Review of Killian Development Jackstraw Project MUPTE Program Application

property tax exemption each year equal to the value of the property taxes paid on improvements put

in place.

Table 9 – Jackstraw Project NOI and ROI WITH MUPTE

Assuming a MUPTE is awarded to the project, Net Operating Income for the Jackstraw is enhanced by

more than $1.2 million. The result is a Return on Investment (Cost) for the project with a MUPTE